

WHEREAS, the Cardinal Newman High School Football team won the California Interscholastic Federation Division 3-AA State Championship, the Northern California Regional Championship, the North Coast Section Division 4 Championship, and the North Bay League Oak Championship, with a 14-1 record; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa especially celebrates the 33 Santa Rosa resident players and coaches who dedicated themselves to hours of practice, study, travel, games, and service work; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa wishes to recognize the accomplishments and contributions of all those involved with Cardinal Newman High School Football, including Head Coach Paul Cronin for exceeding the 200-win mark in his coaching career; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa also wishes to publicly thank all the parents, teachers, volunteers, and supporters in the community who helped this team; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa acknowledges the difficult past three years for Cardinal Newman High School in overcoming fire damage, smoke disruption, power outages, a coin flip, and loss of homes.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Tom Schwedhelm, Mayor of the City of Santa Rosa, on behalf of the entire City Council, commend Cardinal Newman High School and recognize their accomplishment as the

2019 CIF 3-AA STATE CHAMPIONSHIP FOOTBALL TEAM

Mayor Tom Schwedhelm January 28, 2020